

<p>SUPREME COURT, STATE OF COLORADO 2 East 14th Avenue Denver, CO 80203</p>	<p>DATE FILED: May 10, 2022 7:16 PM</p>
<p>Original Proceeding Pursuant to § 1-40-107(2) Appeal from the Ballot Title Board</p>	
<p>In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title, and Submission Clause for Proposed Initiative 2021- 2022 #93 (“Percentage of Utility Rates Paid by Investor-Owned Utilities”)</p> <p>Petitioner: Raymond Gifford</p> <p>v.</p> <p>Respondents: Jon Caldara and Jake Fogleman and</p> <p>Title Board: Theresa Conley, Ed DeCecco and Kurt Morrison</p>	<p>▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p> <p>Case No. 2022SA000126</p>
<p>Attorneys for Respondents: John S. Zakhem, #30089 Victoria E. Edwards, #39838 Jackson Kelly PLLC 1099 18th Street, Suite 2150 Denver, Colorado 80202 Telephone: 303.390.0003 Facsimile: 303.390.0177 jszakhem@jacksonkelly.com victoria.edwards@jacksonkelly.com</p>	
<p style="text-align: center;">RESPONDENTS’ OPENING BRIEF</p>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Title Board Did Not Err in Setting Titles.	5
A. Standard of review and preservation.....	5
B. The Title Board properly set title for Initiative #93 because it is complete, and the Title Board was thus able to sufficiently comprehend the proposed initiative in order to state its single subject clearly in the title.	7
II. Gifford’s Challenges to the Language of the Title Lack Merit.	20
A. Standard of review and preservation.....	20
B. “Clear ballot title” requirement.....	21
C. Initiative #93’s central features are found in the Titles, as the Titles adequately describe the fair share requirement for investor-owned utilities.....	22
1. The Title Board reasonably omitted reference in the titles to measures that the PUC will implement in establishing and implementing the fair share standard.....	22
2. The Title Board reasonably omitted from the Titles reference to timing of the implementation of the measure.....	25
CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Armstrong v. Davidson</i> , 10 P.3d 1278 (Colo. 2000).....	21
<i>Feazel v. Martinez</i> , 910 P.2d 21 (Colo. 1996).....	21, 23
<i>Hayes v. Ottke</i> , ¶15, 293 P.3d 551 (2013 CO 1).....	6, 14
<i>Howes v. Hayes</i> , 962 P.2d 927, 930 (Colo. 1998).....	21
<i>In re Breene</i> , 24 P. 3 (Colo. 1890).....	11
<i>In re Initiative for 2009-2010 #45</i> , 234 P.3d 642 (Colo. 2010).....	5, 20
<i>In re matter of the Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause for 2015-2016 #63</i> , 370 P.3d 628 (Colo. 2016).....	25
<i>In re Matter of the Title, Ballot Title, and Submission Clause for 2013-2014 #90</i> , 328 P.3d 155 (Colo. 2014).....	9, 21
<i>In re Petition on Campaign & Political Fin.</i> , 877 P.2d 311 (Colo. 1994).....	6
<i>In re Proposed Initiated Constitutional Amendment Concerning the Fair Treatment of Injured Workers Amendment</i> , 873 P.2d 718 (Colo. 1994).....	11
<i>In re Proposed Initiative for 1999-2000 #29</i> , 972 P.2d 257 (Colo. 1999).....	15
<i>In re Proposed Initiative on Educ. Tax Refund</i> , 823 P.2d 1353 (Colo. 1991).....	20, 21, 22, 23

<i>In re Proposed Initiatives 2001-2002 #21 & #22,</i> 44 P.3d 213 (Colo. 2002).....	18
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause & Summary For 1999-2000 #255,</i> 4 P3d 485 (Colo. 2000).....	14, 15
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause & Summary for Proposed Initiative Concerning Auto. Ins. Coverage,</i> 877 P.2d 853 (Colo. 1994).....	26
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause for 2015-2016 #156,</i> 413 P.3d 151 (Colo. 2016).....	5
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause, & Summary for 1999–2000 #25,</i> 974 P.2d 458 (Colo. 1999).....	6, 14
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause, & Summary for Proposed Initiative on Water Rights,</i> 877 P.2d 321 (Colo. 1994).....	9
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause, and Summary for 1999-2000 #258(A),</i> 4 P.3d 1094 (Colo. 2000).....	11
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, & Submission Clause for 2007-2008 #62,</i> 184 P.3d 52 (Colo. 2008).....	passim
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, & Submission Clause for 2015-2016 #73,</i> 369 P.3d 565, 567 (Colo. 2016).....	5, 20, 21
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, & Submission Clause for 2019-2020 #3,</i> 442 P.3d 867 (Colo. 2019).....	21
<i>In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause for 2019-2020 #315,</i> 500 P.3d 363 (Colo. 2020).....	24
<i>In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause, and Summary for 1997-1998 #74,</i> 962 P.2d 927 (Colo. 1998).....	10

In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title, and Submission Clause Approved February 2, 1994, Re: Limited Gaming IV, as Determined on Motion for Rehearing, 873 P.2d 733 (Colo. 1994) 10, 14

In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title, and Submission Clause for 2013-2014 #89, 328 P.3d 172 (Colo. 2014).....5, 25

Kemper v. Hamilton, 274 P.3d 562 (Colo. 2012)..... 20, 25, 27

Outcalt v. Schuck, 961 P.2d 1077 (Colo. 1998).....24

Percy v. Fielder, 12 P.3d 246 (Colo. 2000)..... 18, 20, 21, 23

Statutes

C.R.S. § 1-40-106 1, 2, 3, 7

C.R.S. § 1-40-106(3)(b).....6, 26

C.R.S. § 1-40-106.52

C.R.S. § 1-40-106.5(1)(e)(II)15

C.R.S. § 1-40-107(2).....3, 5

Other Authorities

Colo. Const., Art. V, Sec. 1(5.5).....2

CPR News, Is Xcel Energy making too much money? Colorado voters could get the chance to decide. <https://www.cpr.org/2022/04/21/colorado-xcel-energy-profits-utilities/>..... 12, 13
